
Housing and Community Overview 
and Scrutiny 

Agenda 

 
1 

 

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence 
policy development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the 
Community of Dacorum 

 

Tuesday 2 February 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 

Microsoft Teams - Microsoft Teams 
 

*THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD REMOTELY VIA THE MICROSOFT TEAMS APPLICATION. 
SHOULD ANY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WISH TO JOIN THIS MEETING, PLEASE 
CONTACT MEMBER.SUPPORT@DACORUM.GOV.UK BY 5PM ON MONDAY 1 FEBRUARY. 

 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Adeleke (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Bassadone 
Councillor England 
Councillor Imarni (Chairman) 
Councillor Mahmood 
Councillor Pringle 
Councillor Arslan 
 

Councillor Durrant 
Councillor Johnson 
Councillor Oguchi 
Councillor Hollinghurst 
Councillor Barry 
Councillor Freedman 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact member.support@dacorum.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent 

 
and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial 
 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to public participation 
 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN   
 

6. JOINT BUDGET PREP  (Pages 9 - 44) 
 

7. ACTION POINTS  (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

8. HOUSING DEVELOPMENT UPDATE   
 
 Presentation from David Barrett. 

 
9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
 
 



                                                              Chairman  

MINUTES 
 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
TUESDAY 1st DECEMBER 2020 

 
 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Imarni (Chair) 
Councillor Adeleke (Vice Chair)  
Councillor Barry 
Councillor Bassadone 
Councillor Durrant 

Councillor England  
Councillor Freedman 
Councillor Hollinghurst 
Councillor  Johnson 
 

Councillor Griffiths 
 
 
Officers: 
Linda Roberts   Assistant Director – Performance, People & Innovation 
Fiona Williamson  Assistant Director – Housing 
Layna Warden   Tenants & Leaseholders Group Manager 
Fiona Jump   Group Manager (Financial Services) 
Kayley Johnston  Corporate & Democratic Support Officer  
Mark Gaynor   Corporate Director (Housing & Regeneration) 
Matt Rawdon   Group Manager - People and Performance 
Natasha Beresford  Strategic Housing Group Manager 
Jason Grace   Group Manager - Property and Place 
Samantha Raggatt  Garages Programme Lead 
 
 
HC/082/20 MINUTES 
 
The Minutes from 4 November were agreed by the Committee. The Chair advised that there 
were some amendments to the minutes from 7 October 2020, these will be agreed at the 
next meeting.  
 
Cllr Imarni informed the committed that the action log had be updated since being published, 
and was available to view as an appendix. 
 
HC/083/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pringle.  
Councillor Mahmood was attending Finance & Resources OSC as part of Joint Budget. 
 
HC/084/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
HC/085/20 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation.  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



                                                              Chairman  

HC/086/20 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO A CALL–IN 

None. 
 
HC/087/20 JOINT BUDGET 
 
J Deane gave an in-depth presentation to provide Members with an overview of the draft 
budget proposal for 2021/2022 and provide the opportunity for committees to scrutinise and 
provide feedback to Cabinet. 
 
F Jump gave a brief introduction to Members asking for feedback on the budget preparations 
for next year. She was happy to take questions on the report.  
 
Cllr England asked for the officers to prepare a report for the next Committee on the 
borrowing options to build council housing, given what we have just heard about the Public 
Works Loan Board from James Deane?  
Cllr England will email the Chair and officers following the meeting with details but did not 
want to miss the opportunity expressed this evening.” 
 

Action: Cllr England 

 
 
 
F Jump said that they plan to refresh this next year and will happily bring it to the committee 
after.  

Action: F Jump 
 

Cllr Freedman enquired as to the top line 2021 figures; in particular the lack of significant 
difference with the current year budgets. He stated an expectation to see an increase in 
many ar
[...]
m 
central government and asked if it will enable them not to lose the homelessness officer.  
 
N Beresford said that they need to have a conversation with finance as the service is under 
increasing pressure. Proposals have been submitted for growth items for several posts to 
alleviate grant funding. The preferences is to continue funding those posts by grant funding 
allocation, however they would like to have a discussion on freeing up grants to enable them 
to deliver homelessness prevention initiatives and deal with the increased demand.  
This will be discussed further with Members at the Member Development briefing on 
Thursday. 
There has been an increase in figures, which are not likely to decrease any time soon as the 
pressures have not yet hit, they expect an increase in the New Year after the latest furlough 
scheme/redundancies. If we cannot access growth funding for the reserves for those posts 
then we will have to provide these posts via the grant, which means there is less grant for 
them to provide prevention initiative for the homelessness.  
 
Cllr England referred back to Climate Change, he noticed that there is provision change for 
the climate officer for 3 years, is there a misunderstanding, as the problem will last more 
than 3 years. 
 
M Gaynor said that strictly speaking, it is not the purpose of this OSC as such, the climate 
change officer is permanent and it is the inclusion officer, which is fix term. 
 
Cllr England asked if the papers could be checked and clarified. 

Action: M Gaynor/F Jump 
 

 
Cllr Adeleke referred to page 31, appendix G, Budget relocation of 210k to technical support. 
He asked what was our justification of taking it out of the budget and transferring it as with 
COVID we have reduced the maintenance scheduled why so much money? Can someone 
explain the role of technical support and place? 
 
F Jump said she believes it reflects the work that is required for future years.  
 
 
F Williamson said that this re
[...]
e charging 
businesses and half to the public to differentiate the two.  
 
S Raggatt replied stating that they do charge two different rates, private pay VAT on top of 
the rental cost and a third pricing for charities, which is very low. 
 
L Roberts said with the pricing going forward we want to look at how we want to develop the 
stock, so it’s something they will consider. The most common repairs as part of the survey 
was roofs, walls, door and decoration so they have that level of detail now.  
 
Cllr Mahmood said that as we are looking for housing do we have the ability to build on top 
of the garages.  
 
F Williamson said that they strongly advise against that As aside from structural 
considerations  when the  development team design the new builds these are to higher 
codes for sustainability and  therefore the preference where they have a developable site is 
to demolish and start again.  
 
Cllr Mahmood said that we talk about garages, but they’re used for storage so when we re 
brand them we need to look at a more descriptive name.  
 
S Raggatt agreed with Cllr Mahmood and said that any input would greatly be received.  
They would like to do a survey to find out what they are currently using them for, this will 
help us market going forward.  
 
Cllr England asked if we had the cart before the horse. If we are going to fix the garage 
letting system and make it professional then why don’t we evaluate what we are going to do 
with the garages after we have done that, and we might find that the picture changes. 
 
L Roberts asked for clarification, as she did not understand the question being asked. 
 
Cllr England referred to point 12, if we are contemplating that shouldn’t we do that before we 
evaluate what is lettable and what is not?  
 

Page 6



                                                              Chairman  

L Roberts said its more about the process, we know that we have some garages that are 
lettable as with the current system we have ones that come back and get re let.  
What we are talking about is a significant number of garages being able to be re let, or if you 
then want to do that it would be useful to improve the process. It then makes it easier in the 
future for tenants to get the garages as this has proved difficult due to systems. 
The point is the process around the garages.  
 
S Raggatt said they will need go through a procurement process, so while this is ongoing we 
can do the work, and what we are doing to manage the process. When we look at the first 
years of repairs work, our surveys will show us what we are focusing on. We do need to start 
repair work while we are looking at how we are going to improve our lettings service and get 
the turnaround as soon as possible.  
 
Cllr England sees common grounds here. He also referred to point 16 page 40/41 ‘the next 
phase of disposal is on its way’ he asked, do we know what the percentage of affordable 
homes are for social rent?  
 
F Williamson said that they are looking at six sites at the minute, which would be for social 
housing, which would be developed by ourselves. The ones that are sold to registered 
providers are at affordable rent, 80% of market rent. The exact percentage is unknown as 
the totality is unknown, F Williamson to speak to estates regarding percentage. 

Action: F Williamson. 
 
 
Cllr England said as an observation, could we look at parking problems. Could they be used 
as parking grounds? 
 
L Roberts said absolutely, nothing would be ruled out. 
 
 
S Raggatt said we would also be considering the verge-hardening programme, its only 
applicable where there is land available. It will not apply everywhere its land dependant.  
 
Cllr Adeleke referred to the blue tick by council tenants in the presentation, he was 
wondering when locating council properties to tenants is there a way to advertise available 
garages to get more ticks by them.  
His second point is that the review of the whole programme is a step in the right direction, 
which he supports. He said that there are some successful local authorities in the way they 
manage their stock, can we look into some of these to learn a lesson before we embark on a 
decision.   
 
L Roberts said yes we are learning from other local authorities, it does vary due to the 
amount of stock, but we look to seek a best in practice approach. We have not done any 
marketing so certainly we make this point and advertise into these areas. 
 
 
Cllr Hollinghurst referred to the market research, which he believed, should come first, a 
large number of different usages have been revealed. He asked how many are actually used 
for whatever purpose; he suspects very few are used for cars due to size. He said there are 
lots of 8/12 or 6 blocks which are usually used in such a way the land can’t be used for 
anything else. He is not concerned about making people pay the true cost of their cars; he 
suggested reserved parking spaces being provided in private areas. People would be 
prepared to pay for a reserved space and it would be an income stream; he suggested even 
upgrading and offering extra security with CCTV or charging points. It should all begin after a 
detailed market research survey.  

Page 7



                                                              Chairman  

 
L Roberts said a survey is on the agenda so they get a better understanding, certainly this 
would be an option in some areas.  
 
S Raggatt said that we need to construct the survey in the right friendly way so people feel 
comfortable saying what they use the garage for, as historically, the Terms & Conditions said 
they had to be for car storage. 
 
 
 
HC/089/20 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The work programme was agreed.  
 
The meeting finished at 20:55 
 

Page 8



 
 

Report for: Housing and Community Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 2nd February 2021 

PART: 1 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: BUDGET PREPARATION 2021/22 

 
Contact: 

 
Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources 
James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance & Operations) 
Nigel Howcutt, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources) 
 

 
Purpose of report: 

To provide Members with an overview of the draft budget and 
provide the opportunity to scrutinise and provide feedback to 
Cabinet.  

 
Recommendations 

That the Scrutiny Committee review and scrutinise the draft 
budget proposals for 2021/22 and provide feedback, to be 
considered by Cabinet, for each Committee’s specific area of 
responsibility. 

Corporate 
Objectives: 

All. Setting a balanced budget supports all of the Council’s 
corporate objectives.  

Implications: 
 

The financial and value for money implications are set out in 
the body of the report.  

Risk Implications The Council is required to set a balanced budget and scrutiny 
of the overall budget proposals will assist in the challenge 
process required.  

Community Impact 
Assessments 

Where appropriate, Community Impact Assessments for 
proposed budgets amendments have been undertaken by 
relevant service areas. 

Health And Safety 
Implications 

None. 

Consultees: Budget Review Group; 
Joint Scrutiny December 2020; 
Portfolio Holders; 
Chief Officer Group; 
Corporate Management Team; 
Group Managers. 

Background 
Papers: 

Agenda item 7 October 2020 Cabinet - Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2020/21 – 2024/25. 
Agenda Item 1 December 2020 Overview and Scrutiny – 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Budget Preparation 2021/22 

Key Terms, 
Definitions & 
Acronyms  

GF – General Fund 
HRA – Housing Revenue Account 
MTFS – Medium Term Financial Strategy 
OSC – Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
RSG – Revenue Support Grant 
NGDP – National Graduate Development Programme 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present for scrutiny and review the final draft 

budget proposals for 2021/22.   
 
2. Budget detail for every area of the Council has been made available to all 

Mem
[...]
/22 Homelessness 
Prevention Grant.  
 

 
Housing and Community- Housing Revenue Account  
 
12. The draft HRA Budget for 2021/22 is attached at Appendix F, with explanations 

of major movements between the Original Budget 2020/21 and Draft Budget 
2021/22 shown in Appendix G. This includes changes from December 2020 
Joint OSC budget proposals.  
 

13. Notable changes incorporated into HRA budgets since December 2020 Joint 
OSC proposals include: 

 

 £38k Increase in Supervision and Management in response to a new initiative 
to recruit 1 Graduate through the NGDP to mirror the same scheme proposed 
in the General fund above at para 6. This is funded through a reduction in the 
contribution to capital in 21/22 and 22/23. 
 

 
Capital Programme  
 
14. The draft Capital Programme is set out at Appendix Iii.  

 
15. There are no new capital schemes since the position reported at December 

OSC. 
 
Recommendation 

 
16. Members are asked to review and scrutinise the draft budget proposals, fees, 

and charges for 2021/22 and provide feedback, to be considered by Cabinet, for 
each Committee’s specific area of responsibility. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Annexe A 
Explanation of expenditure categories used in appendices 
Budget Categories Glossary 
 
Employees 
 
This group includes the cost of employee expenses, both direct and indirect, for 
example: 
 

 Salaries 

 Employer’s National Insurance and pension contributions 

 Agency staff 

 Employee allowances (not including travel and subsistence) 

 Training 

 Advertising 

 Severance payments 
 
Premises 
 
This group includes expenses directly related to the running of premises and land: 
 

 Repairs, alterations and maintenance 

 Energy costs 

 Rent 

 Business Rates 

 Water 

 Fixture and fittings 

 Premises insurance 

 Cleaning and domestic supplies 

 Grounds maintenance 
 
Transport 
 
This group includes all costs associated with the hire or use of transport, including 
tra
[...]
te Change, 
he noticed that 
there is provision 
change for the 
climate officer for 
3 years, is there a 
misunderstanding, 
as the problem will 
last more than 3 
years. 
 

Action: M 
Gaynor/F 

Jump 
 

01/12/20 This post is included within draft budget proposals for 
21/22 as a base budget adjustment, that is, as a 
permanent post and not a fixed- term only post. 

1 Dec  
 

HC/088/20  
F Williamson said 
that they are 
looking at six sites 
at the minute, 
which would be for 
social housing, 

F Williamson 10/12/2020 Email circulated  

P
age 47



which would be 
developed by 
ourselves. The 
ones that are sold 
to registered 
providers are at 
affordable rent, 
80% of market 
rent. The exact 
percentage is 
unknown as the 
totality is 
unknown, F 
Williamson to 
speak to estates 
regarding 
percentage. 
 

     

 

P
age 48



Housing & Community Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Work Programme 
2020/21 

 
Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee promote service improvements, influence policy development & hold Executive to account 
for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum. 

 

Meeting 

Date 

Report 

Deadline 

Items Contact Details Background 

information 

2 February 

2021 

22 January 

2021 

Joint Budget 

Ideally no further 

items to be added 

  

 Housing 

Development update 

David Barrett 

Group Manager, Housing 

Development 

David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk  

Update 

presentation  

3 March 

2021 

19 

February 

2021 

Budget Monitoring Q3 

report 

Group Manager for Financial 

Services 

Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

  Children Services 

and Community 

Safety Partnership, 

Customer Services, 

The Old Town Hall, 

Communications and 

Community 

Partnerships Q3 

Performance Report 

Assistant Director for Performance, 

People and Innovation  

linda.roberts@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

  Housing Performance 

Q3 report 

Assistant Director for Housing 

Fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

  Climate Change 

update 

Melanie Parr 

Melanie.parr@dacorum.gov.uk  

Update 

  Youth Proposal paper Assistant Director for Performance, 

People and Innovation  

linda.roberts@dacorum.gov.uk 

update 

  HRA Business Plan Assistant Director for Housing 

Fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9

mailto:David.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:linda.roberts@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Melanie.parr@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:linda.roberts@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk


 

 

February          defer HRA Business Plan to March 

 

                         defer Climate Change Update to April 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Joint Budget Prep
	Appendix A - General Fund Budget Summary 2021-22
	Appendix Bi - General Fund Budget Change Analysis 2021-22
	Appendix Bii - Overview and Scrutiny Committee General Fund Budgets 2021-22
	Appendix Di - Housing & Community Committee General Fund Budgets 2021-22
	Appendix Dii - Housing & Community Committee General Fund Budget Detail 2021-22
	Appendix Diii - Housing & Community Committee Fees and Charges 2021-22
	Appendix F - Housing Revenue Account Budget 2021-22
	Appendix G - Summary of Major Movements in Housing Revenue Account Budget 2020-21 to 2021-22
	Appendix Hii - Housing and Community GF New and Amended Capital Bids 2021-22 to 2025-26
	Appendix Iii - Housing and Community Capital Programme 2021-22 to 2025-26

	7 Action points
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES 
 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

2 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: Adeleke (Vice-Chairman) 

Mrs Bassadone 
England 
Imarni (Chairman) 
Durrant 
Johnson 
Hollinghurst 
Freedman 
Griffiths  Portfolio Holder - Housing 
Banks 
 

 
Officers: David Barrett Group Manager - Housing Development 
 Natasha Beresford Group Manager - Strategic Housing 
 Mark Gaynor Corporate Director - Housing & 

Regeneration 
 Fiona Jump Group Manager - Financial Services 
 Matt Rawdon Group Manager - People 
 Linda Roberts Assistant Director - Performance, People 

and Innovation 
 Layna Warden Group Manager - Tenants and 

Leaseholders 
 Fiona Williamson Assistant Director – Housing 
 Ian Johnson      

Kayley Johnston             
Strategic Housing - Senior Project Manager 
Corporate & Democratic Support Officer 
(minutes) 

   
 
   
 
The meeting began at 6.30 pm 
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

The committee agreed that the minutes from 1 December 2020 were an accurate 
record.  
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies received.  
 



 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation.  
 

5   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None. 
 

6   JOINT BUDGET PREP 
 

J Deane gave an in-depth presentation to provide Members with an overview 
of the draft budget and provide the opportunity to scrutinise and provide 
feedback to Cabinet. 
The recommendation is that the Scrutiny Committee review and scrutinise the 
draft budget proposal for 2021/22, and provide feedback, to be considered by 
Cabinet, for each Committee’s specific area of responsibility.  
Budget detail for every area of the Council has been made available to all 
Members. 
 
 
 
Cllr Griffiths said that she thought J Deane said something about the minor 
amendments? Which he won’t go through now as they only effect the two 
committees? She was sure he mentioned it affected this one? She asked F Jump to 
fill us in? 

 
F Jump said that there are a few minor amendment to the H&C budgets that 
came through in December, they are picked up on page 11 of the report pack. 
If there are any questions from Members, she is happy to take them.  
 
Cllr England wanted to ask a question on page 24. It looks like we are 
spending thirty three thousand pound less on CCTV next year, which is a 
large percentage drop. He asked how are we managing that, are we switching 
most of it off. 
 
F Jump said that it’s actually recharges that are coming in, there isn’t a 
reduction in the service.  
 
Cllr England referred to page 11 and the amount that is going into reserves. 
Instead of going into reserves, can we not accelerate the new build 
programme and get some rent in.  
 
F Jump said in terms with the reserve funding this is not funding we can divert 
toward the house build programme. 



 

3 
 

We do have other funding sources available for the house build programme. 
We do divert all resources that we do have towards the programme that’s 
been put forward for new build. 
 
Cllr Hollinghurst was pleased to hear about F Jump’s explanation on the 
CCTV.  
He also gave members an update following an issue in Tring.  
Stating they need at least two more CCTV cameras, one to the East of the 
high street and the other one in Pond Close along the footpath.  
Approximately 3 years ago, they had an incident regarding knife crime in the 
dark. This finished when the person was convicted. It does highlight that there 
are a couple of areas in Tring, which do need better coverage.  

 
Action: F Jump to take forward to the relevant group manager. 

 
 

 
 

7   ACTION POINTS 
 

All action points are complete.  
 

8   HOUSING DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 

D Barrett gave a presentation updating on the Housing Development programme 
which included themes around achievements, challenges, the latest programme, 
scheme updates, design standards and benchmark data.. He was happy to take any 
question.  
 
Cllr England referred to the footpath on the Paradise Fields scheme, the one that 
runs around the back of the site. He asked if it will it be widened. 
 
I Johnston said maybe a slight widening at the front end of the site to allow Clean 
Safe and Green to obtain access to the wildlife meadow with tractors, . 
 
Cllr England asked if there had been any thought in preserving the view along the 
footpath. 
 
I Johnson said that they have had many discussions and there are many trees in that 
site that have tree preservation orders on them. They have looked at what the they 
can keep, sadly three will have to go as they are not good quality trees anymore, this 
was included in the planning application. He added that when you walk between the 
buildings, you will be able to see right down into Aspley’s and Kings Langley. There 
will be opportunities to keep that vision.  
 
Cllr England referred to the road that runs around the Martindale Development. He 
asked if we had similar plans to have a road like this in East wick Row. 
 



 

 

D Barrett said that there are no current plans, but they are exploring options for a 
temporary road for construction traffic only that will be removed on completion of the 
project. This is still subject to approval by HCC Highways Dept. 
 
Cllr Adeleke asked that when we come up with a new developments, what we are 
doing to publicise it. He asked if they could let all Members know what is going on? 
 
D Barrett stated that they do work closely with the Communications Team to 
publicise what is going on, there are various forms of media such as the Digital 
Digest and the website.  
His team are happy to provide an update to Members as to what is going on.  
 
F Williamson agreed and said that they could put something in Members News. 

Action: FW 
 
Cllr Imarni asked if we could, elaborated on the awards which the Development 
Team had won and what we were up against with other local authorities.  
Also with the last few slides, (the home building scheme, as a percentage of stock) 
Cllr Imarni would like clarification, as her understanding is that as a Council she 
thought we had a much higher stock than other Council’s. Hence, that percentage 
wise it would be skewed. For example, St Albans is on there, who have very little 
Council stock and when they build a small amount, their percentage is higher.  
This is not a criticism but I want us to appreciate how hard you work and where we 
are positioned. 
 
D Barrett agreed that Cllr Imarni’s comment was accurate but said that is the only 
bench marking that he is able to obtain through House Mark, He will be writing to 
House Mark to see if they will feature more details on new builds going forwards. D 
Barrett clarified that our stock is much higher than a lot of other organisations.   
 
He stated that in regards to the awards, they were national awards run by inside 
Housing, which is the industry’s standard magazine and they are recognised awards. 
They have won two awards, one was for the Best Team and the second award was 
for the development of Kylna Court. They have also won a few local awards, the 
Berkhamsted citizen’s award for Swing Gate Lane, which was voted for by members 
of that community. 
 
M Gaynor added to that, stating that awards normally go to Housing Associations. 
The work put in by the Team and yourselves demonstrates that we have gone over 
and above and it’s pretty incredible.  
 
Cllr Imarni asked what it was specifically that lead us to get the Kylna Court award.  
 
D Barrett said that there was a few things, the social rented scheme and the wider 
community benefits with the business suites. The architectural features were 
recognised. The project had started onsite before Grenfell had happened and we 
made changes very quickly to the specification and enhanced the fire strategy, which 
was recognised.   
 
Cllr Adeleke asked if all the awards and details could be put in Members News so 
Members could have time to digest it and appreciate what you really do. 
 



 

5 
 

Cllr Imarni highlighted that this is why we bring updates to OSC so we are aware of 
what is going on. She agrees with Cllr Adeleke that its needs to be publicized to get 
the full picture and educate Members as a whole. 
 
Cllr Griffiths said that she would be grateful for any more time to tell you the different 
things, good and bad that are going on in Housing. 
 
Cllr Hollinghurst applauded Cllr Griffith with her success with Housing and stated that 
he could happy hear a lot more. 
 
 
Cllr Imarni said it was lovely to hear about it and that we should schedule this in at 
least once a year if not more.   
 
 
 

9   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

For members to note: Next meeting will be on 3rd March. 
 
Cllr England asked about climate change with Melanie Parr, which he believes 
should be coming to the March OSC. 
. 
Cllr Imarni said that Melanie had requested to push it back and that she is unable to 
get hold of her at the minute.  
 
M Gaynor said that we will try to bring a report to you in March, likely to be a 
presentation on retrofitting, there is a need to report to Cabinet after it has been to 
yourselves. 
 
Cllr Imarni asked what has caused hesitancy, as Melanie seemed quite confident that 
the report would come in March. 
 
M Gaynor said that originally, we wanted the progress report to come to the Feb 
SPAE OSC but due to the deadline for the report we haven’t made as much progress 
as we had hoped due to COVID and the Christmas period. We have moved on from 
that and now have a sufficient amount to report back in march. 
 
 
The work programme was agreed and a Climate Change update will be brought to 
March H&C OSC. 
 

M Gaynor stated that they will be making a Housing based Climate 
Emergency report on 3rd March.  
 
Cllr England asked for clarity from M Gaynor, as well as the housing based 
element, can we look at the community element. He added there is a lot of 
community engagement that we need to understand.  
 
M Gaynor stated that Cabinet had decided that the primary reporting was to 
be though SPAE OSC, it would be a stretch to do it at all committees and 



 

 

that’s not what Cabinet have decided. He stated that we won’t be reporting on 
the community side but he said this would be a decision for the Leader to 
take. It’s not for M Gaynor to make the decision.  
 
Cllr Griffith added to that stating all Members can attend any meeting if they 
are concerned about anything being missed. She also added that this way 
things can be fed into to other committees.  
 
Cllr Imarni said that this is why we have an action log to make sure things aren’t 
missed if for any reason they need to be moved to a different month. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.47 pm 
 


